

FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC) Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing

Developed by the Project Prioritization Workgroup

Background

The Project Prioritization Workgroup (PPWG) is made up of members representing service providers, people with lived experience, and key stakeholders representing government, philanthropy, research and community members. The members included:

The 2018 PPWG members are:

Renita White – service provider

Lore Baker – IDHS

Jenny Hansen – United Way

Rachel Reichlin – Michael Reese Health Trust

Jill Wohl – service provider

Alexis Canalos – service provider

Chris O’Hara – lived experience

Fred Friedman – lived experience

Ruth Coffman – Urban Labs

Khen Nickle – community at-large

Sharon Cargile – lived experience

The 2018 Project Prioritization Workgroup (PPWG) was formed to:

- 1) Develop and implement a process to select projects for FY 2018 HUD CoC-program funding through “bonus project” funds and reallocation funds;
- 2) Based on its selections, make recommendations to the Chicago CoC Board of Directors, and;
- 3) Formulate and recommend project ranking policies to the CoC Board of Directors

In addition to the members, the PPWG was led and supported by All Chicago (Collaborative Applicant) staff:

Dave Thomas, VP of Community Partnerships

Karen Kowal, Director of CoC Programs

Gayle Keller, CoC Program Coordinator

PPWG Meeting Dates: May 9, May 24, June 4, June 18, July 13, July 20, July 30 and August 6. In addition, All Chicago hosted and recorded a Project Ranking Webinar for PPWG members on August 1.

HUD Priorities & NOFA Scoring

The response to HUD’s FY 2018 Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) is due by September 18, 2018. Project Applications were required to be submitted to the Chicago CoC by August 17, which is 30 days before the NOFA deadline.

The focus of HUD’s Homeless Policy and Program Priorities for this NOFA are:

- Ending homelessness for all persons
- Creating a systemic response to homelessness

FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC) Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing

- Strategically allocating and using resources
- Using a Housing First Approach

NOFA Scoring Guidelines:

- Sections of the CoC Application will be scored up to 200 points for:
 - CoC Coordination & Engagement – 48 pts.
 - Project Capacity, Review and Ranking – 29 pts.
 - HMIS – 13 pts.
 - PIT – 6 pts.
 - System Performance – 56 pts.
 - Performance & Strategic Planning – 48 pts.
 - CoC Merger Bonus Points - 25
- For New Project & Renewal Applications, up to 100 points will be rewarded for:
 - CoC Score (application) – 50 pts.
 - CoC Project Ranking – 40 pts.
 - Housing First – 10 pts.
- All projects, except the CoC planning application, must be ranked in Tier 1 or Tier 2.
- Tier 1 is equal to 94% of the Annual Renewal Demand (ARD), and Tier 2 is equal to the remaining 6% plus any amount available for bonus projects, including domestic violence bonus project funding.
- HUD will allow a project to straddle Tier 1 and Tier 2.

PPWG Ranking Policy for the FY 2018 Priority Listing

The PPWG reviewed the HUD ranking guidance, past ranking policies, system priorities and various other factors and recommended the following ranking policy for the HUD CoC Funded projects for the FY2018 NOFA. The CoC Board of Directors reviewed and approved the policy on August 15, 2018.

Tier 1	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 1. Renewal Coordinated Entry SSO projects. 2. Renewal HMIS projects. 3. New Coordinated Entry SSO projects from bonus project funding. 4. Renewal projects based on the average of the 2017 and 2018 local Evaluation Instrument Scores. 5. Projects funded through reallocation.
Straddle	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 6. Project funded through reallocation.
Tier 2	<ol style="list-style-type: none"> 7. Remaining 33% of bonus project funding allocation, (i.e. 33% of bonus funding minus the bonus dollars allocated to New Coordinated Entry SSOs in Tier 1) and using new project evaluation scores.

FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC) Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing

8. Remaining renewal projects based on the average of the 2017 and 2018 local Evaluation Instrument Scores.
9. Domestic Violence Housing Bonus Projects.
10. Remaining bonus allocation based on new project evaluation scores.
11. Domestic Violence Coordinated Entry SSO bonus project.

Considerations and Rationale

The PPWG met eight times between May and August 2018. Members underwent orientation on the Department of Housing and Urban Development's (HUD's) NOFA process, CoC-funded programs, and became familiar with the local evaluation instrument, application and appeals processes to receive HUD CoC funding.

The PPWG developed the ranking policy above with strong consideration for the local evaluation instrument scores, HUD guidance and priorities, Chicago's Plan 2.0 to End Homelessness, and Chicago's System Goals.

- **Coordinated Assessment SSO and HMIS:**

The PPWG determined that the Coordinated Entry-SSO and HMIS grants provide necessary resources to improve the capacity of the Chicago CoC to effect system change, improving the efficacy of projects across the city and supporting the realization of Plan 2.0. The PPWG recommended placing these projects at the top of Tier 1. This includes three renewal Coordinated Entry SSO projects, HMIS project, and two new Coordinated Entry-SSO projects.

- **Renewal Project Ranking:**

Because the local evaluation tool already accounts for considerations related to program model, the PPWG did not separately rank renewal projects according to their program model type. The PPWG ranked projects using the total evaluation instrument score, averaging the last two years (2017 and 2018). Allocation to Tier 1 or Tier 2 was determined based on these rankings, bounded by the amounts allowed by HUD in each tier.

- **Reallocation:**

Voluntary Reallocation

The 2018 local evaluation instrument released in February 2018 included a question which allowed HUD-funded service providers an opportunity to voluntarily reallocate a percentage of their grant(s) back to the Continuum of Care instead of returning unspent funds to HUD. The voluntary reallocation amount was based on the average amount of funds that were returned to HUD over the past three years. Organizations had the opportunity to permanently reallocate the entire average or at least 80% of the average amount. Four organizations (7 programs) agreed to reallocate grant funds. The total reallocation amount is \$380,429.

FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC) Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing

Involuntary Reallocation

In 2018, All Chicago recommended to the community that three CoC funded projects be involuntarily reallocated. The recommendation was based on the organization's HUD audit findings still open more than a year later, incongruity between Housing First policies and practices, and lack of consistent utilization of the Coordinated Entry System to fill its units. The Chicago CoC Board of Directors' Appeal Panel confirmed support of the involuntary reallocation. In total, the three grants' reallocation total is: \$1,585,057.

The PPWG recommended that four projects funded through reallocation processes be placed in Tier 1 reflecting the Continuum's commitment to prioritizing higher performing projects. One of the projects will be the "straddle" project between Tier 1 and Tier 2,

- **Bonus Projects, Including Bonus Projects for Survivors of Domestic Violence:**

The Chicago CoC bonus project funding availability is \$4,023,242 based on 6% of the CoC's ARD. Additionally, the Chicago CoC has up to \$5,000,000 for domestic violence bonus project funding availability.

The PPWG recommended that the two new Coordinated Entry-SSO projects in Tier 1 be funded through bonus project funding. In addition, the remaining bonus project funding goes towards bonus projects for nine types of programs – all eligible program types. The PPWG recommended two housing-specific DV projects and one DV Coordinated Entry-SSO project be funded with the DV bonus project funding.

The PPWG recommended Tier 2 be structured to include 33% of remaining bonus projects (non-DV) ranked by new project evaluation scores at the top of Tier 2 immediately after the straddle project followed by the remaining renewal projects ranked by local Evaluation Instrument average combined scores from 2017 and 2018. The PPWG recognized the priority of having new DV housing bonus projects be ranked immediately after the remaining renewal projects with the remaining bonus projects (non-DV), ranked by new project evaluation scores, be ranked next but before the DV Coordinated Entry-SSO project at the bottom of Tier 2.

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

FY2018 CoC HUD NOFA Program Competition Final Ranking Listing

Rank	Agency Name	HUD Project Name	FY2017 Grant Number	HUD Type	FY2018 Requested Amount	Running Total	Notes
1 C	Corporation for Supportive Housing	Chicago CE Consolidated Grant	IL0667L5T101701	SSO	\$ 556,945	\$ 556,945	Consolidated Project Proposed
1	Corporation for Supportive Housing	Chicago Coordinated Entry System	IL0626L5T101702	SSO	\$ 302,294	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C1
2	Corporation for Supportive Housing	Chicago Coordinated Entry System 2.0	IL0667L5T101701	SSO	\$ 254,651	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C1
3	All Chicago Making Homelessness History	HMIS Expansion	IL0132L5T101710	HMIS	\$ 497,848	\$ 1,054,793	
4	Corporation for Supportive Housing	Housing Navigation	New - Bonus Funding	SSO	\$ 618,884	\$ 1,673,677	
5	North Side Housing and Supportive Services	Housing System Navigation	New - Bonus Funding	SSO	\$ 85,263	\$ 1,758,940	
C 6	North Side Housing and Supportive Services	Supportive Housing Program 24	IL0377L5T101709	PH	\$ 225,760	\$ 1,984,700	Consolidated Project Proposed
6	North Side Housing and Supportive Services	Supportive Housing Program I	IL0377L5T101709	PH	\$ 127,247	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C6

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

7	Featherfist	Featherfist Apartments	IL0522L5T101706	PH	\$ 577,314	\$ 2,562,014	
8	Featherfist	Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless	IL0392L5T101709	PH	\$ 263,986	\$ 2,826,000	
9	Featherfist	FEATHERFIST APARTMENTS	IL0122L5T101710	PH	\$ 144,088	\$ 2,970,088	
10	Primo Center for Women and Children	Family Leadership Institute	IL0495L5T101705	PH	\$ 311,822	\$ 3,281,910	
C 11	Christian Community Health Center	CCHC Consolidated Project FY2018	IL0190L5T101710	PH	\$ 342,643	\$ 3,624,553	Consolidated Project Proposed
11	Christian Community Health Center	Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless	IL0390L5T101708	PH	\$ 220,873	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C11
C 12	Thresholds	Thresholds, Inc - Chronic Homeless Initiative	IL0577L5T101704	PH	\$ 216,421	\$ 3,840,974	Consolidated Project Proposed
12	Thresholds	Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Thresholds) 2	IL0577L5T101704	PH	\$ 25,561	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C12
13	Deborah's Place	Patty Crowley Apartments	IL0181L5T101710	PH	\$ 164,484	\$ 4,005,458	
14	Deborah's Place	Dolores' Safe Haven	IL0113L5T101710	SH	\$ 329,726	\$ 4,335,184	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

15	North Side Housing and Supportive Services	Veterans Housing Initiative	IL0459L5T101705	PH	\$ 244,246	\$ 4,579,430	
16	Trilogy Inc	Trilogy Housing First	IL0502L5T101705	PH	\$ 291,804	\$ 4,871,234	
17	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Vital Veterans	IL0176L5T101710	PH	\$ 59,326	\$ 4,930,560	
18	The Inner Voice, Inc.	Chronic Homeless Initiative (Inner Voice)	IL0395L5T101709	PH	\$ 338,102	\$ 5,268,662	
19	Featherfist	LOW INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND 2	IL0379L5T101709	PH	\$ 387,893	\$ 5,656,555	
20	Matthew House Chicago	Marzette Johnson Housing Project	IL0498L5T101705	PH	\$ 388,419	\$ 6,044,974	
C 21	Thresholds	Thresholds, Inc - Shelter Plus Care I-IV	IL0225L5T101710	PH	\$ 1,601,904	\$ 7,646,878	Consolidated Project Proposed
21	Thresholds	Thresholds, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care III	IL0225L5T101710	PH	\$ 404,120	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C21
22	Featherfist	LOW INCOME HOUSING TRUST FUND 1	IL0376L5T101709	PH	\$ 140,480	\$ 7,787,358	
C 23	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Independent Supportive Housing	IL0093L5T101704	PH	\$ 1,454,944	\$ 9,242,302	Consolidated Project Proposed
23	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	NPAC SHP Permanent Housing	IL0173L5T101710	PH	\$ 340,875	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C23

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

24	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	Pathways Home Safe Haven	IL0180L5T101710	PH	\$ 1,076,572	\$ 10,318,874	
25	Inspiration Corporation	Shelter Plus Care - Inspiration Corporation	IL0496L5T101701	PH	\$ 58,699	\$ 10,377,573	
26	North Side Housing and Supportive Services	Supportive Housing Program III	IL0217L5T101710	PH	\$ 113,498	\$ 10,491,071	
27	Family Rescue Incorporated	Ridgeland Apartments and Day Care Center	IL0194L5T101710	TH	\$ 578,757	\$ 11,069,828	
28	Unity Parenting and Counseling Inc.	Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homelessness	IL0388L5T101709	PH	\$ 153,819	\$ 11,223,647	
29	North Side Housing and Supportive Services	Supportive Housing Program II	IL0385L5T101709	PH	\$ 98,513	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C6
30	Deborah's Place	Rebecca Johnson Apartments	IL0187L5T101710	PH	\$ 196,170	\$ 11,419,817	
31	North Side Housing and Supportive Services	North Side Housing and Supportive Services - Shelter Plus Care XX	IL0171L5T101710	PH	\$ 223,802	\$ 11,643,619	
32	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Sanctuary Place	IL0199L5T101710	PH	\$ 305,808	\$ 11,949,427	
33	Thresholds	Thresholds, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care I	IL0223L5T101710	PH	\$ 346,388	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C21

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

34	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	Pathways Home Permanent Housing	IL0179L5T101710	PH	\$ 552,200	\$ 12,501,627	
35	Matthew House Chicago	David Derrick Stinson Supportive Housing	IL0425L5T101707	PH	\$ 258,321	\$ 12,759,948	
36	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	Supportive Permanent Housing	IL0216L5T101710	PH	\$ 315,545	\$ 13,075,493	
37	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	Central Referral System	IL0529L5T101704	SSO	\$ 162,111	\$ 13,237,604	
38	AFC-Community Development Corporation	Low Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (Ambassadors For Christ)	IL0161L5T101710	PH	\$ 49,826	\$ 13,287,430	
39	The Night Ministry	Transitional Living Program at Open Door Shelter - West Town	IL0153L5T101710	TH	\$ 75,674	\$ 13,363,104	
40	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	Assisted Permanent Housing	IL0097L5T101710	PH	\$ 147,101	\$ 13,510,205	
41	Featherfist	Foundations	IL0125L5T101710	PH	\$ 385,951	\$ 13,896,156	
42	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	St. Leo Residence	IL0207L5T101709	PH	\$ 94,566	\$ 13,990,722	
43	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	IL-510-REN-REST-SHP1	IL0192L5T101709	PH	\$ 528,290	\$ 14,519,012	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

44	Christian Community Health Center	CCHC EnHarmony Bonus Project	IL0373L5T101709	PH	\$ 2,638,598	\$ 17,157,610	
45	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. -- Shelter Plus Care I	IL0134L5T101710	PH	\$ 212,943	\$ 17,370,553	
46	Sarah's Circle	Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Sarah's Circle)	IL0398L5T101709	PH	\$ 126,967	\$ 17,497,520	
47	The Inner Voice, Inc.	Pioneer House Transitional Housing Program	IL0184L5T101710	TH	\$ 77,442	\$ 17,574,962	
48	Christian Community Health Center	Christian Community Health Center - The Genesis Project	IL0190L5T101710	PH	\$ 121,770	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C11
49	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care II	IL0135L5T101710	PH	\$ 334,682	\$ 17,909,644	
50	The Inner Voice, Inc.	Eddie Beard Veterans' Transitional Housing Program	IL0232L5T101710	TH	\$ 198,608	\$ 18,108,252	
51	Unity Parenting and Counseling Inc	Low Income Housing Trust Fund 2	IL0387L5T101709	PH	\$ 228,047	\$ 18,336,299	
52	Renaissance Social Services, Inc.	Union House	IL0231L5T101710	PH	\$ 430,025	\$ 18,766,324	
53	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	Pathways Home Outpatient	IL0178L5T101710	SSO	\$ 312,873	\$ 19,079,197	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

54	Breakthrough Urban Ministries	Breakthrough Chronic Homless	IL0389L5T101709	PH	\$ 190,782	\$ 19,269,979	
55	Thresholds	Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless (Thresholds)	IL0399L5T101709	PH	\$ 190,860	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C12
56	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care VII	IL0189L5T101710	PH	\$ 729,606	\$ 19,999,585	
57	Thresholds	Thresholds, Inc. Shelter Plus Care-IV	IL0226L5T101710	PH	\$ 505,008	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C21
58	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Heartland Human Care Services - LTRA	IL0093L5T101704	PH	\$ 280,827	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C23
59	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	Low Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless Initiative	IL0393L5T101709	PH	\$ 125,782	\$ 20,125,367	
60	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care IV	IL0137L5T101710	PH	\$ 383,903	\$ 20,509,270	
61	Unity Parenting and Counseling Inc	Focus Hope II	IL0124L5T101710	PH	\$ 487,762	\$ 20,997,032	
62	Sarah's Circle	Sarah's Circle Permanent Supportive Housing	IL0426L5T101704	PH	\$ 133,475	\$ 21,130,507	
63	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	Antonia Safe Haven	IL0096L5T101710	SH	\$ 361,559	\$ 21,492,066	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

64	La Casa Norte	Chronically Homeless Youth and Families PSH	IL0573L5T101704	PH	\$ 200,284	\$ 21,692,350	
65	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Shelter Graduates	IL0148L5T101710	PH	\$ 556,856	\$ 22,249,206	
66	Thresholds	Wayne Street Grais Apartments	IL0234L5T101710	PH	\$ 467,778	\$ 22,716,984	
67	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care V	IL0523L5T101706	PH	\$ 157,483	\$ 22,874,467	
68	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care III	IL0136L5T101710	PH	\$ 339,822	\$ 23,214,289	
69	Sarah's Circle	Sarah's Circle Apartments	IL0461L5T101702	PH	\$ 209,995	\$ 23,424,284	
70	Thresholds	Thresholds, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care V	IL0423L5T101703	PH	\$ 475,894	\$ 23,900,178	
71	New Moms, Inc.	Transformation Center Housing	IL0111L5T101710	TH	\$ 248,061	\$ 24,148,239	
C 72	Near West Side Community Development Corporation	Near West Side CDC Consolidated Application 2018	IL0402L5T101709	PH	\$ 303,348	\$ 24,451,587	Consolidated Project Proposed
72	Near West Side Community Development Corporation	Near West Side SHP	IL0402L5T101709	PH	\$ 98,583	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C71
73	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	North Side Shelter Plus Care	IL0374L5T101707	PH	\$ 342,428	\$ 24,794,015	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

74	Renaissance Social Services, Inc.	RSSI SHOT CLIHTF-SHP	IL0375L5T101709	PH	\$ 1,328,127	\$ 26,122,142	
75	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Heartland Human Care Services - Rafael Center	IL0107L5T101710	PH	\$ 833,242	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C23
76	Inspiration Corporation	Low Income Housing Trust Fund 2 (IC)	IL0384L5T101709	PH	\$ 111,285	\$ 26,233,427	
77	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	New Hope Apartments	IL0169L5T101710	PH	\$ 1,756,160	\$ 27,989,587	
78	La Casa Norte	FY14 Homeless Youth and Families PSH	IL0594L5T101703	PH	\$ 312,153	\$ 28,301,740	
79	Breakthrough Urban Ministries	Breakthrough Supportive Housing	IL0163L5T101710	PH	\$ 224,885	\$ 28,526,625	
80	AIDS Foundation of Chicago	Chronic Homeless Samaritan Supportive Housing Program	IL0162L5T101710	PH	\$ 2,882,160	\$ 31,408,785	
81	Thresholds	Rowan Trees Apartments	IL0196L5T101710	PH	\$ 405,264	\$ 31,814,049	
82	Center for Housing and Health	Housing for Health	IL0493L5T101705	PH	\$ 2,398,551	\$ 34,212,600	
83	Catholic Charities of the Archdiocese of Chicago	Catholic Charities-Long Term Rental Assistance	IL0422L5T101703	PH	\$ 190,961	\$ 34,403,561	
84	Unity Parenting and Counseling Inc.	Harmony Village	IL0128L5T101710	TH	\$ 507,080	\$ 34,910,641	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

85	Teen Living Programs	CaSSA Clustered and Scattered Site Apartments	IL0105L5T101710	TH	\$ 192,855	\$ 35,103,496	
86	Near West Side Community Development Corporation	Near West Side Development Corp. - Shelter Plus Care	IL0482L5T101707	PH	\$ 204,765	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C71
87	Featherfist	Featherfist Outreach, Retention and Treatment (FORT)	IL0123L5T101710	TH	\$ 306,573	\$ 35,410,069	
88	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	Low-Income Housing Trust Fund 2	IL0383L5T101708	PH	\$ 321,412	\$ 35,731,481	
89	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Mercy Housing Lakefront - Wentworth	IL0401L5T101709	PH	\$ 281,991	\$ 36,013,472	
90	Deborah's Place	Marah's Permanent Housing	IL0164L5T101710	PH	\$ 513,501	\$ 36,526,973	
91	A Safe Haven Foundation	The Studios	IL0222L5T101710	PH	\$ 374,336	\$ 36,901,309	
92	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Safe at Home I	IL0201L5T101710	PH	\$ 530,935	\$ 37,432,244	
93	Matthew House Chicago	Low-Income Housing Trust Fund Chronic Homeless	IL0397L5T101709	PH	\$ 280,725	\$ 37,712,969	
94	La Casa Norte	IL-510-New Scattered Site Youth Housing	IL0463L5T101706	PH	\$ 186,847	\$ 37,899,816	
95	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	Families First	IL0458L5T101705	PH	\$ 522,916	\$ 38,422,732	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

96	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Neon Street Dorm	IL0167L5T101710	TH	\$ 258,081	\$ 38,680,813	
97	AIDS Foundation of Chicago	Safe Start I	IL0197L5T101710	PH	\$ 1,950,490	\$ 40,631,303	
98	ReVive Center for Housing and Healing	Supportive Service GAP Program	IL0126L5T101710	PH	\$ 45,468	\$ 40,676,771	
99	Renaissance Social Services, Inc.	Housing Stability Program	IL0139L5T101710	PH	\$ 157,044	\$ 40,833,815	
100	Community Supportive Living Systems Inc.	Emerald House	IL0115L5T101710	PH	\$ 254,822	\$ 41,088,637	
C 101	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Building Stable Communities	IL0209L5T101710	PH	\$ 3,365,299	\$ 44,453,936	Consolidated Project Proposed
101	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	NPAC SHP w/Short Term Support	IL0174L5T101710	PH	\$ 530,422	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C101
102	ReVive Center for Housing and Healing	ReVive Center for Housing and Healing	IL0112L5T101710	PH	\$ 332,436	\$ 44,786,372	
103	Inspiration Corporation	IC Short Term Support Housing	IL0144L5T101710	TH	\$ 203,158	\$ 44,989,530	
104	Thresholds	Thresholds, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care ARCH	IL0372L5T101709	PH	\$ 593,331	\$ 45,582,861	
105	ChildServ	Emerge	IL0142L5T101710	TH	\$ 383,175	\$ 45,966,036	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

106	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care VI	IL0138L5T101710	PH	\$ 441,304	\$ 46,407,340	
107	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	First Step Program (The Supportive Living Program)	IL0215L5T101710	PH	\$ 52,503	\$ 46,459,843	
108	Sarah's Circle	Case Management and Rental of Space	IL0104L5T101710	PH	\$ 74,532	\$ 46,534,375	
109	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Shelter Graduates II	IL0500L5T101705	PH	\$ 291,442	\$ 46,825,817	
110	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Branch of Hope Apartments	IL0424L5T101707	PH	\$ 243,757	\$ 47,069,574	
111	Thresholds	Thresholds, Inc. - Shelter Plus Care II	IL0224L5T101710	PH	\$ 346,388	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C21
112	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Carlton, Miriam, Delmar	IL0102L5T101710	PH	\$ 264,058	\$ 47,333,632	
113	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	Shelter Plus Care II	IL0130L5T101708	PH	\$ 256,918	\$ 47,590,550	
114	La Casa Norte	Permanent Housing Bonus Project	IL0499L5T101706	PH	\$ 369,076	\$ 47,959,626	
115	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Holland Families	IL0188L5T101710	PH	\$ 132,727	\$ 48,092,353	
116	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Recovery Belray Holland Singles	IL0131L5T101710	PH	\$ 195,663	\$ 48,288,016	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

117	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	Chicago House and Social Service Agency - Shelter Plus Care	IL0108L5T101710	PH	\$ 57,468	\$ 48,345,484	
118	Mercy Housing Lakefront	South Loop and Wentworth Combined	IL0206L5T101710	PH	\$ 391,411	\$ 48,736,895	
119	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Safe at Home III	IL0110L5T101710	PH	\$ 518,476	\$ 49,255,371	
120	Heartland Health Outreach, Inc.	Bridges to Home	IL0099L5T101710	PH	\$ 178,495	\$ 49,433,866	
121	Independent Community Living, LLC	Independent Community Living	IL0497L5T101705	PH	\$ 258,547	\$ 49,692,413	
122	A Safe Haven Foundation	600 South	IL0095L5T101710	PH	\$ 53,446	\$ 49,745,859	
C 123	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	CHASSA Supportive Housing Project II	IL0572L5T101704	PH	\$ 550,421	\$ 50,296,280	Consolidated Project Proposed
123	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	Chicago House Bonus Project	IL0494L5T101705	PH	\$ 280,138	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C123
124	Holsten Humasn Capital Development	Life Development Center	IL0159L5T101710	PH	\$ 233,885	\$ 50,530,165	
125	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - Sanctuary Place	IL0149L5T101710	PH	\$ 838,740	\$ 51,368,905	
126	Thresholds	Thresholds Chicago Scattered Site PSH Leasing Project	IL0578L5T101703	PH	\$ 1,105,783	\$ 52,474,688	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

127	Human Resources Development Institute, Inc.	Human Resources Development Institute LTRA I	IL0220L5T101710	PH	\$ 697,509	\$ 53,172,197	
128	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	CHASSA Supportive Housing Project	IL0572L5T101704	PH	\$ 270,283	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C123
129	Casa Central Social Services	Casa Central La Posada Interim Housing	IL0154L5T101710	TH	\$ 437,306	\$ 53,609,503	
C 130	Thresholds	Thresholds, Inc. - Chicago Safe Havens	IL0156L5T101710	SH	\$ 414,338	\$ 54,023,841	Consolidated Project Proposed
130	Thresholds	Austin Safe Haven	IL0098L5T101710	SH	\$ 248,536	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C130
131	Teen Living Programs	TLP Project - Belfort House	IL0444L5T101708	TH	\$ 128,875	\$ 54,152,716	
132	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Stable Futures	IL0209L5T101710	PH	\$ 1,616,509	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C101
133	A Safe Haven Foundation	A Safe Haven - Shelter Plus Care	IL0371L5T101709	PH	\$ 577,314	\$ 54,730,030	
134	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Mercy Housing Lakefront - Englewood	IL0541L5T101705	PH	\$ 1,010,385	\$ 55,740,415	
135	Thresholds	Thresholds MAU Permanent Supportive Housing Project	IL0595L5T101703	PH	\$ 208,294	\$ 55,948,709	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

136	The Night Ministry	Interim Program at Open Door Shelter - West Town	IL0228L5T101710	TH	\$ 145,681	\$ 56,094,390	
137	A Safe Haven Foundation	Family Wellness Center	IL0121L5T101710	TH	\$ 350,676	\$ 56,445,066	
138	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Independence House	IL0145L5T101710	PH	\$ 78,251	\$ 56,523,317	
139	The Boulevard of Chicago	Respite/Assessment	IL0191L5T101710	TH	\$ 369,201	\$ 56,892,518	
140	Facing Forward to End Homelessness	Safe at Home V	IL0665L5T101701	PH	\$ 1,491,380	\$ 58,383,898	
141	La Casa Norte	Palante Phase 5	IL0666L5T101701	PH	\$ 358,110	\$ 58,742,008	
142	Renaissance Social Services, Inc.	Family Support Project	IL0668L5T101701	PH	\$ 1,488,404	\$ 60,230,412	HOW - Single Two project transitioned to become PSH for Individuals 3
143	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	New West Englewood Homes	IL0669L5T101701	PH	\$ 258,864	\$ 60,489,276	
144	Unity Parenting & Counseling Inc.	Ujima STARS	IL1598L5T101700	Joint TH & PH-RRH	\$ 635,752	\$ 61,125,028	
146	Inspiration Corporation	Permanent Supportive Housing for Chronically Homeless Individuals	IL0396L5T101709	PH	\$ 428,128	\$ 61,553,156	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

145	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	HOW-Permanent Supportive Housing for Individuals	IL1600L5T101700	PH	\$ 434,116	\$ 61,987,272	
147	Inspiration Corporation	Rapid Re-Housing	IL1599L5T101700	PH	\$ 264,746	\$ 62,252,018	
148	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	PSH for Individuals 3	New - Reallocation Funding	PH	\$ 469,566	\$ 62,721,584	
149	Chicago House and Social Service Agency	CHASSA SHP II	New - Reallocation Funding	PH	\$ 1,242,458	\$ 63,964,042	
150	Holsten Human Capital Development	Life Development Center	New - Reallocation Funding	PH	\$ 91,200	\$ 64,055,242	
151	Interfaith Housing Development Corp.	Ogden Park Apts.	New - Reallocation Funding	PH	\$ 319,439	\$ 64,374,681	
151	Interfaith Housing Development Corp.	Ogden Park Apts.	New - Bonus Funding	PH	\$ 260,000	\$ 64,634,681	
152	Housing Opportunities for Women, Inc.	PSH for Individuals 2	New - Reallocation + Bonus Funding	PH	\$ 760,756	\$ 65,395,437	
153	Thresholds	Lawson Safe Haven	IL0156L5T101710	SH	\$ 165,802	N/A	Individual Project proposed for Consolidation - C130
154	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - Vision House	IL0150L5T101710	PH	\$ 352,560	\$ 65,747,997	
155	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - Independence House	IL0151L5T101710	PH	\$ 483,177	\$ 66,231,174	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

156	The Interfaith Housing Development Corporation of Chicago	Interfaith Housing Development Corp. - HOPE II	IL0152L5T101710	PH	\$ 951,378	\$ 67,182,552	
157	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Families Building Community	IL0119L5T101710	PH	\$ 1,218,368	N/A	Individual Project proposed for consolidation - C101
158	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Near North	IL0166L5T101710	PH	\$ 63,839	\$ 67,246,391	
159	Holsten Human Capital Development	Life Development Center GAP	IL0160L5T101710	PH	\$ 60,781	\$ 67,307,172	
160	La Casa Norte	Solid Ground Supportive Housing	IL0205L5T101710	TH	\$ 92,715	\$ 67,399,887	
161	Mercy Housing Lakefront	Mercy Housing Lakefront - Near North	IL0400L5T101709	PH	\$ 483,529	\$ 67,883,416	
162	A Safe Haven Foundation	Westside Housing and Independent Living	IL0236L5T101710	TH	\$ 216,425	\$ 68,099,841	
163	Affordable Housing Preservation	Washington Park SRO	IL0404L5T101709	PH	\$ 78,604	\$ 68,178,445	
164	Human Resources Development Institute, Inc	Human Resources Development Institute LTRA II	IL0143L5T101710	PH	\$ 467,061	\$ 68,645,506	
165	Healthcare Alternative Systems, Inc.	Transitional Housing Program	IL0227L5T101710	TH	\$ 201,477	\$ 68,846,983	
166	Family Rescue	New Heights Apartments	New - DV Bonus Funding	Joint TH & PH-RRH	\$ 1,678,044	\$ 70,525,027	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

167	Heartland Human Care Services, Inc.	Horizons	New - DV Bonus Funding	PH	\$ 2,005,459	\$ 72,530,486	
168	Center on Halsted	Joint Youth Housing Program	New - Bonus Funding	Joint TH & PH-RRH	\$ 310,778	\$ 72,841,264	
169	Sarah's Circle	Sarah's Circle Leland	New - Bonus Funding	PH	\$ 309,668	\$ 73,150,932	
170	A Safe Haven	817 Apartments	New - Bonus Funding	PH	\$ 226,810	\$ 73,377,742	
171	The Inner Voice	Forever Home	New - Bonus Funding	PH	\$ 555,660	\$ 73,933,402	
172	ChildServ	Emerge Joint Component	New - Bonus Funding	Joint TH & PH-RRH	\$ 247,244	\$ 74,180,646	
173	La Casa Norte	Youth Rapid Rehousing	New - Bonus Funding	PH	\$ 380,501	\$ 74,561,147	
174	Deborah's Place	Marah's Permanent Housing - Expansion	New - Bonus Funding	PH	\$ 264,577	\$ 74,825,724	
175	Christian Community Health Center	CCHC EnHarmony Bonus Project Expansion	New - Bonus Funding	PH	\$ 315,490	\$ 75,141,214	
176	Corporation for Supportive Housing	DV CES	New - DV Bonus Funding	SSO	\$ 569,069	\$ 75,710,283	

**FY2018 Chicago Continuum of Care (CoC)
Ranking Policies and Final Ranking Listing**

Rejected	Single Room Housing Assistance Corporation	IL-510 - REN - Supportive Housing Program (SHP)(IL01B710038)	IL0094L5T101709	PH	\$ 454,170	Rejected	
Rejected	Single Room Housing Assistance Corporation	IL-510 - REN - Supportive Housing Program (SHP)(IL01B70042)	IL0211L5T101710	PH	\$ 612,483	Rejected	
Rejected	Single Room Housing Assistance Corporation	IL-510 - REN - SHP-PH Expansion (IL01B710038)	IL0212L5T101710	PH	\$ 518,404	Rejected	

Note: A total of 24 individual renewal projects pursued the Consolidated Application process offered in the FY2018 HUD CoC Program NOFA Competition. Chicago ranked consolidated applications utilizing the highest-ranking number of the current individual renewal project application (as listed in the individual renewal ranking listing released on August 30, 2018). Current HUD guidance encourages CoCs to improve utilization of current resources by strategically allocating and using resources. If all grants are awarded and approved for consolidation, HUD will award the single consolidated grant. If one of the grants proposed to be consolidated is found to be ineligible for consolidation or is not selected, HUD will award all grants that are eligible for renewal and selected as separate grants and will follow the rank number of individual renewal project. See Section V.B.3.a.(7) of the FY2018 NOFA for additional requirements. The fully consolidated project is highlighted [redacted] Individual projects making up the consolidation are highlighted [redacted]